RECEIVED 09-21-2020 CLERK OF WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS, DISTRICT III APPEAL CASE NO. 2020AP940

BROWN COUNTY,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

V.

BROWN COUNTY TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION and

FRANK BENNETT,

Defendants-Third-Party Plaintiffs-Appellants,

V.

PETER BARCA, SECRETARY,
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Third-Party Defendant-Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Brown County Case No. 18-CV-640 The Honorable John P. Zakowski Presiding

DEFENDANTS-THIRD-PARTY PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Richard M. Esenberg, WI Bar No. 1005622
Anthony F. LoCoco, WI Bar No. 1101773
Lucas T. Vebber, WI Bar No. 1067543
WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR LAW & LIBERTY
330 East Kilbourn Ave., Suite 725
Milwaukee, WI 53202-3141
414-727-9455; FAX: 414-727-6385
Attorneys for Defendants-Third-Party Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
ARGUMENT1
I. THE COUNTY SALES TAX VIOLATES THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF WIS. STAT. §77.70
II. THE EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE FAVORS BCTA'S INTERPRETATION
III. THE LEGISLATURE RESTRICTED HOW COUNTIES MAY USE SALES TAX REVENUE6
IV. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S INTERPRETATION OF §77.70 IS WRONG, BUT THE COUNTY'S TAX IS UNLAWFUL UNDER THAT READING ANYWAY7
V. BROWN COUNTY DID NOT BORROW TO PAY FOR ITS NEW PROJECTS7
VI. ANY ONGOING REDUCTION IN BROWN COUNTY'S PROPERY TAX LEVY DOES NOT ARISE BY DIRECT OPERATION OF THE COUNTY SALES TAX
VII. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE COUNTY'S ATEXTUAL ARGUMENTS
CONCLUSION13
CERTIFICATION OF MAILING
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH WIS. STAT. §809.19(12) 18

Case 2020AP000940 Reply Brief Filed 09-21-2020 Page 3 of 21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>

Cartwright v. Sharpe, 40 Wis.2d 494, 162 N.W.2d 5 (1968)	5
Grunwald v. Halron, 33 Wis. 2d 433, 147 N.W.2d 543 (1967)	9
Hopper v. City of Madison, 79 Wis. 2d 120, 256 N.W.2d 139 (1977)	8
Kraemer Bros. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co., 89 Wis. 2d 555, 278 N.W.2d 857	
(1979)	
Wenke v. Gehl Co., 2004 WI 103, 274 Wis. 2d 220, 682 N.W.2d 405	
<u>LEGISLATION</u>	
Wis. Stat. §66.0602	4, 13
Wis. Stat. §67.045(1)	9
Wis. Stat. §77.70	ıssim
Wis. Stat. §77.705706	
Wis. Stat. §906.02	8
Wis. Stat. §908.03(16)	5
Wis. Stat. §909.02(6)	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2B Sutherland Statutory Construction §49:1 (7th ed.)	5-6

Case 2020AP000940 Reply Brief Filed 09-21-2020 Page 4 of 21
